

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x	
	:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
	:
-v-	: S3 10 Cr. 336 (LAK)
	:
CHAD ELIE and	:
JOHN CAMPOS,	:
	: ECF Case
Defendants.	:
	:
-----x	

DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE UIGEA AND IGBA COUNTS OF THE INDICTMENT

HAFETZ NECHELES & ROCCO
Frederick P. Hafetz (FH 1219)
Kathleen E. Cassidy (KC 0630)
500 Fifth Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 997-7595

WILLIAM COWDEN LLC
William R. Cowden
2002 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-5151

Attorney for Defendant Chad Elie

CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS
Neil A. Kaplan
Anneli R. Smith
201 South Main Street, Suite: 1300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 322-2516

Attorneys for Defendant John Campos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE UIGEA COUNTS AGAINST MR. CAMPOS AND MR. ELIE SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	2
A. Defendants Are Exempt From Prosecution Under UIGEA As Financial Transaction Providers.	2
B. Because They Fall Within An Express Exemption From Criminal Liability Under UIGEA, Defendants Cannot Be Prosecuted As Aiders and Abettors Or Co-Conspirators.	5
C. Companies That Host Online Peer-to-Peer Poker Play Are Not Engaged In The “Business Of Betting Or Wagering.”	9
D. UIGEA Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To Internet Poker.	15
III. THE IGBA COUNTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	16
A. The IGBA Counts Should Be Dismissed Because The Federal Definition Of “Gambling” Does Not Include Poker.....	16
B. The IGBA Counts Should Be Dismissed Because The Poker Companies’ Businesses Were Not “Conducted” In The United States.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	7
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 120 S. Ct. 2597 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Cedeno v. Intech Group, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	28
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, S. Ct. 675 (1979).....	20
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Aug. 11, 2010)	27, 29
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112, 53 S. Ct. 35 (1932)	6, 9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	29
<i>Interactive Media Entertainment and Gaming Association v. Attorney General</i> , 580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct. 618 (1939).....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465, 107 S. Ct. 1862 (1987).....	20
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135, S. Ct. 655 (1994)	11
<i>Spina v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	15, 17
<i>United States v. \$734,578.82 in U.S. Currency</i> , 286 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. 294 Various Gambling Devices</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1236 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Amen</i> , 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 542 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. Angwin</i> , 271 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)	6, 7, 9

United States v. Cook, 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991) 19

United States v. Falu, 776 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 7, 8

United States v. Giovannetti, 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 19

United States v. Gotti, 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006) 19, 26, 28

United States v. Grey, 56 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 1995) 19

United States v. Hill, 167 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1999) 19

United States v. Kaczowski, 114 F. Supp. 2d 143 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 17, 26

United States v. Rieger, 942 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 19

United States v. Rubin, 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir.1979)..... 19

United States v. Sacco, 491 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 28

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 508, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) 2

United States v. Sutera, 933 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 11

United States v. Tomeo, 459 F.2d 445 (10th Cir. 1972)..... 11

United States v. Truesdale, 152 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998) 26

United States v. Trupiano, 11 F.3d 769 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 19

United States v. Turley, 352 U.S. 407, 77 S.Ct. 397 (1957) 17

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)..... 16

United States v. Yakou, 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7, 9

United States v. Zanino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 1955..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) 22

21 U.S.C. § 845a(a)..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 848..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)..... 21

31 U.S.C. §§ 5361 - 5367 passim

Other Authorities

2005 Cong US HR 4411 (7/16/06)..... 13

2005 Cong US HR 4777 (9/22/06)..... 13

2A N. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 47.07 (5th ed. 1992) 20

History of Online Poker, March 2008, http://www.pokerplayer.co.uk/news/features/4602/poker_timeline.html 14

Louis Freeh, Testimony from Former FBI Director Louis Freeh submitted to Subcommittee Hearing: Internet Gaming: Is there a safe bet?, <http://fairplayusa.com/blog/testimony-former-fbi-director-louis-free-submitted-subcommittee-hearing-internet-gaming-there> 16

National Gambling Impact Study Commission’s 1999 Report..... 14

NGISC Report Recommendations, June 18, 1999, <http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/ngisc-frr.pdf> 14

NGISC Research, <http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/research/research.html> 14

Testimony of Bruce G. Ohr, before the House Judiciary Committee’s Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security (available at <http://www.gambling-law-us.com/Articles-Notes/DOJ-testimony-4477.htm>) 13

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 233.6 (c)(1)(iii), (c)(2), (e)(1)(iii), (e)(2), and (f)(4) 5
